

No. 23-35452

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARC THIELMAN, et al., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE, in her official capacity as Oregon Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Appellee LaVonne Griffin-Valade

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. In Oregon, the Secretary of State and county officials accept ballots by mail and count results with vote-tally machines.....	1
B. Plaintiffs allege that Oregon’s voting procedures violate the Fourteenth Amendment.....	3
C. The district court dismissed plaintiffs’ complaint for failure to establish a particularized, concrete injury in fact.	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. To establish standing, a party must allege facts showing a particularized, concrete injury in fact.	7
B. Plaintiffs did not allege facts establishing a particularized, concrete injury in fact.....	8
1. Plaintiffs failed to show a particularized injury.....	9
2. Plaintiffs failed to show a concrete injury.	11
3. Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments do not warrant reversal.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	10
---	----

<i>Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley</i> , 979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , \\ 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	17, 18
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	11, 12, 14
<i>Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , \ 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Garland v. Orlans, PC</i> , 999 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Gest v. Bradbury</i> , 443 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	8
<i>Humane Soc. of the United States v. Babbitt</i> , 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	8
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	16

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)7, 9

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020).....15

NEI Contracting & Eng’g, Inc. v. Hanson Aggregates Pac. Sw., Inc.,
926 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2019).....7

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)17

Republican Party v. Degraffenreid,
41 S. Ct. 732 (2021)17

Robinson v. United States,
586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009).....8

Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020),
cert. denied, — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 257, — L.Ed. 2d — (2020).15

Shulman v. Kaplan,
58 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023).....7

Spokeo, Inc., v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 5, 7, 8, 18

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, \141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 7, 14, 18

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)16

Whitmore v. Ark.,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)14

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....10

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

Or. Rev. St. § 246.1101

Or. Rev. St. § 246.1202

Or. Rev. St. § 246.200(1).....2
 Or. Rev. St. § 246.5301
 Or. Rev. St. § 246.5501
 Or. Rev. St. § 246.550(4).....2, 13
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.1852
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.415(1).....12
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.415–254.42613
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.431(1).....12
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.431(2).....2
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.4652
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.4702
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.48213
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.5253, 13
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.5323, 13
 Or. Rev. St. § 258.0163, 13
 Or. Rev. St. § 258.0363, 13
 Or. Rev. St. § 258.1613, 13
 Or. Rev. St. § 258.211(2)(a)13
 Or. Rev. St. § 258.2803
 Or. Rev. St. § 258.280–29013
 Or. Rev. St. § 258.2903
 Or. Rev. St. § 254.470(2)(a)12
 U. S. Const., Amend. XIV3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 cmt j (1965)18

Rules

Or. Admin. R. 165-007-0030.....	2, 12
Or. Admin. R. 165-007-0045.....	2
Or. Admin. R. 165-007-0350(1).....	2, 13
